


HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE 

MECHANICAL ENGINEERING COURSE 

DIPLOMA PROJECT 

PART PROGRAMMING OF A CNC VERTICAL MILLING 
MACHINE AND DESIGN OF A MILLING FIXTURE ' 

M/I022 

ANDREAS MOUTTOTOS 

DIPLOMA PROJECT 

JUNE 2006 

HIGHER PROJECT NO 

TECHNICAL 3bhi INSTITUTE I 



PART PROGRAMMING ON A CNC VERTICAL MILLING 
MACHINE AND DESIGN OF A MILLING FIXTURE 

By 
Andreas Mouttotos 

Project report submitted to the Department of Mechanical Engineering Of 
the Higher Technical Institute 

Nicosia Cyprus 

In partial fulfillment of the requirements for this diploma of 

TECHNICIAN ENGINEER 

IN 

MEC~CALENGINEEruNG 

June 2006 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

I would like to . express my appreciation to my project supervisor Dr. Vassilios 
Mesaritis lecturer in the mechanical Department of the Higher Technigal Institude, for 
guidance and his assistance during the project period. 

I also like to thanks my family for their help and support in my studies period, and 
my friends because their was always in my side. 

I 



ABSTRACT 

The main objectives of this project are to study the programming and machining 
characteristics of the cnc milling machines and exactness the Bridgeport 1 MKll with 
the TNC Heidenhein control. Also few words are mentioned about the programming, 
safety, cutting tools, languages of the CNC and finally more specific words about the 
milling machines. 

The main part of this project is the part programming for the manufacture of the 
component with the help of the fixture. 

IT 



HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE 
NICOSIA - CYPRUS 

MECHANICAL ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT 

DIPLOMA PROJECT 2005/2006 

Project Number: M/1022 

Title: "Part programming on a CNC vertical milling machine 
and design of a milling fixture" 

Objectives: 

1. Study the programming and machining characteristics of the Bridgeport 
IMKII (with TNC 155 Heidenhein control) CNC vertical milling machine. 

2. Produce detail drawings of the components to be manufactured. 

3. Design a milling fixture to ensure location, support and clamping of the 
component to be manufactured. Detailed drawings of the proposed fixture 
must be prepared. 

4. List the procedure to be followed for machining each of the two 
components. 

5. Write a part program for the manufacture of each component. 

6. Make use of Linear Interpolation, circular interpolation and canned cycles. 

7. Test of the above programme on the Heidenhein Control simulation 
facility. 

8. Construction of designed milling fixture and manufacturing of components 
selected on the eNC milling machine. 

Terms and Conditions: 

1. All recommendations should be according to ISO. 

2. Selection of components for the milling fixture should be according to 
standard components. 

Student 
Supervisor 

VMiAEP 

III 

Mouttotos Andreas (3ME) 
Dr Vassilios Messaritis 

2005-12-08-PROJECT OBJECTIVES 2005-2006-3M1022-VM 



LIST OF FIGURES 

Figure 2.1 The four types of control mode 
Figure 2.l.l and 2.1.2 Point to point and straight line 
Figure 2.3.l MID keybad 
Figure 2.3.2 Perforated tape 
Figure 2.6.1 Absolute programming 
Figure 2.6.2 Incremental programming 
Figure 2.8 Types of cuttIng tools 
Figure 5.1 Basic types of milling operations 
Figure 5.2a Up milling 
Figure 5.2b Down milling 
Figure 5.2c Other milling operations 
Figure 5.3 Bridgeport milling machine 
Figure 5.5a Milling cutters 
Figure 5.5b types of milling cutters 
Figure 5.6 Bridgeport milling machine 
Figure 5.6.3 TNC HEIDENHAIN 155 
Figure 5.6a Bridgeport milling machine 
Figure 5.6b The TNe 155 Heidenhain control 
Figure 5.6c the Bridgeport milling machine 
Figure 5.6d The cutting tools of the Bridgeport milling 
machine 
Figure 5.6e Other milling machine 
Figure 5.6fControl of the machine 
Figure 5.6g The milling machine in work time 
Figure 5.6h The program, of the component 
Figure of component 

IV 

4 
6 
8 
9 

13 
14 

17-18 
27 
28 
28 
29 
29 
31 
32 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 

41 
42 
43 
44 

47-57 



List of contents: 

Contents: 

Acknowledgement 
Abstract 
Objectives of Diploma Project 
List of figures 

Chapter 1 

1.Numerical control and computer numerical control 
1.1 What is the NC and CNC 
1.2 History ofNC machines 
1.3 Definition of the CNC 
1.4 CNC applications 
1.5 Advantages and disadvantages ofCNC 
1.6 CNC cost 

Chapter 2 

I 
II 
III 
IV 

1 
1 

1-2 
2 

2-3 
3 
3 

2. Programming of CNC 4 
2.1 Types ofNC systems 4 
2.1.1 Point to point NC 4-5 
2.1.2 Straight-line cutNC 5 
2.1.3 Two- axis contouring control 5 
2.1.4 Three-axis contouring with continuous path control 5 
2.2 Types of interpolation 6 
2.2.1 Linear interpolation 6-7 
2.2.2 Circular interpolation 7 
2.3 Input Data 7 
2.3.1 Manual Data Input 7-8 
2.3.2 Perforated tape 8-9 
2.3.3 Magnetic tape 9 
2.3.4 Floppy disk 10 
2.3.5 Geometrical Data Input 10 
2.3.6 Technological Data Input 10-11 
2.4 Canned cycle 11 
2.4.1 Subdivided of canned cycle 11 
2.5 Reference points and zero points 11 
2.5.1 Machine zero point 12 
2.5.2 Machine reference point 12 
2.6 Programming systems 12 
2.6.1 Absolute programming 13 
2.6.2 Incremental programming 14 
2.7 Cutting tools 15 
2.7.1 High carbon steel cutting tools 15 
2.7.2 High speed steel cutting tools 15 
2.7.3 Cast alloys cutting tools 15 
2.7.4 Cemented carbides cutting tools 16 
2.7.5 Coated carbides cutting tools 16 
2.7.6 Ceramics cutting tools 16 
2.7.7 Cermets cutting tools 16 
2.7.8 Diamond cutting tools 17 



2.7.9 Cubic boron nitride cutting tools 17 
2.8 Types of cutting tools 17-18 
2.9 Commonly used national codes 19-22 

Chapter 3 

3. Safety 23 
3.1 Safety operational 23 
3.2 Safety tools 23 

Chapter 4 

4. Feed and speed 24 
4.1 Cutting speed 24 
4.2 Spindle speed 24 
4.3 Feed rate 24-25 

Chapter 5 

5. Milling 26 
5.1 Basic types of milling operations 26-27 
5.2 Methods of milling 28-29 
5.3 Milling machines 29 
5.4 Types of milling machines 30-31 
5.5 Milling cutters 31-32 
5.6 Bridgeport milling machine 33 
5.6.1 Bridgeport IMKII facilities 33 
5.6.2 The capabilities of the machine 33 
5.6.3 The TNC 155 heidenhain control features 34 

Chapter 6 

6.Computers languages available for CNC programming 45 
6.1 CAD/CAM 45-46 

Chapter 7 

7.Figure design 47-57 

Chapter 8 

8.Prograrn of the component 58-60 

Conclusions 61 

I 
Observations 62 

References 63 

Appendices 64 


