## HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE

## MECHANICAL ENGINEERING COURSE

# DIPLOMA PROJECT

PART PROGRAMMING OF A CNC VERTICAL MILLING MACHINE AND DESIGN OF A MILLING FIXTURE

M/1022

ANDREAS MOUTTOTOS

JUNE 2006

# HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE MECHANICAL ENGINEERING COURSE

## DIPLOMA PROJECT

## PART PROGRAMMING OF A CNC VERTICAL MILLING MACHINE AND DESIGN OF A MILLING FIXTURE

# M/1022

# **ANDREAS MOUTTOTOS**

# **DIPLOMA PROJECT**

JUNE 2006



## PART PROGRAMMING ON A CNC VERTICAL MILLING MACHINE AND DESIGN OF A MILLING FIXTURE

By Andreas Mouttotos

Project report submitted to the Department of Mechanical Engineering Of the Higher Technical Institute

Nicosia Cyprus

## In partial fulfillment of the requirements for this diploma of

#### **TECHNICIAN ENGINEER**

IN

## MECHANICAL ENGINEERING

June 2006

## ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to express my appreciation to my project supervisor Dr. Vassilios Mesaritis lecturer in the mechanical Department of the Higher Technigal Institude, for guidance and his assistance during the project period.

I also like to thanks my family for their help and support in my studies period, and my friends because their was always in my side.

#### **ABSTRACT**

The main objectives of this project are to study the programming and machining characteristics of the cnc milling machines and exactness the Bridgeport 1MKII with the TNC Heidenhein control. Also few words are mentioned about the programming, safety, cutting tools, languages of the CNC and finally more specific words about the milling machines.

The main part of this project is the part programming for the manufacture of the component with the help of the fixture.

### HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE NICOSIA – CYPRUS MECHANICAL ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

### DIPLOMA PROJECT 2005/2006

### Project Number: M/1022

### <u>Title:</u> "Part programming on a CNC vertical milling machine and design of a milling fixture"

### **Objectives:**

- 1. Study the programming and machining characteristics of the Bridgeport IMKII (with TNC 155 Heidenhein control) CNC vertical milling machine.
- 2. Produce detail drawings of the components to be manufactured.
- 3. Design a milling fixture to ensure location, support and clamping of the component to be manufactured. Detailed drawings of the proposed fixture must be prepared.
- 4. List the procedure to be followed for machining each of the two components.
- 5. Write a part program for the manufacture of each component.
- 6. Make use of Linear Interpolation, circular interpolation and canned cycles.
- 7. Test of the above programme on the Heidenhein Control simulation facility.
- 8. Construction of designed milling fixture and manufacturing of components selected on the CNC milling machine.

### **Terms and Conditions:**

- 1. All recommendations should be according to ISO.
- 2. Selection of components for the milling fixture should be according to standard components.

		III	
Student	:	Mouttotos Andreas (3ME)	
Supervisor	:	Dr Vassilios Messaritis	

VM/AEP 2005-12-08-PROJECT OBJECTIVES 2005-2006-3M1022-VM

## LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 2.1 The four types of control mode	4
Figure 2.1.1 and 2.1.2 Point to point and straight line	6
Figure 2.3.1 MID keybad	8
Figure 2.3.2 Perforated tape	9
Figure 2.6.1 Absolute programming	13
Figure 2.6.2 Incremental programming	14
Figure 2.8 Types of cutting tools	17-18
Figure 5.1 Basic types of milling operations	27
Figure 5.2a Up milling	28
Figure 5.2b Down milling	28
Figure 5.2c Other milling operations	29
Figure 5.3 Bridgeport milling machine	29
Figure 5.5a Milling cutters	31
Figure 5.5b types of milling cutters	32
Figure 5.6 Bridgeport milling machine	35
Figure 5.6.3 TNC HEIDENHAIN 155	36
Figure 5.6a Bridgeport milling machine	37
Figure 5.6b The TNC 155 Heidenhain control	38
Figure 5.6c the Bridgeport milling machine	39
Figure 5.6d The cutting tools of the Bridgeport milling	40
machine	
Figure 5.6e Other milling machine	41
Figure 5.6f Control of the machine	42
Figure 5.6g The milling machine in work time	43
Figure 5.6h The program, of the component	44
Figure of component	47-57

List of contents:

Contents:	Page:
Acknowledgement	I
Abstract	Π
Objectives of Diploma Project	Ш
List of figures	IV

### Chapter 1

1.Numerical control and computer numerical control	1
1.1 What is the NC and CNC	1
1.2 History of NC machines	1-2
1.3 Definition of the CNC	2
1.4 CNC applications	2-3
1.5 Advantages and disadvantages of CNC	3
1.6 CNC cost	3

,

### Chapter 2

2. Programming of CNC	4
2.1 Types of NC systems	4
2.1.1 Point to point NC	4-5
2.1.2 Straight-line cut NC	5
2.1.3 Two- axis contouring control	5
2.1.4 Three-axis contouring with continuous path control	5
2.2 Types of interpolation	6
2.2.1 Linear interpolation	6-7
2.2.2 Circular interpolation	7
2.3 Input Data	7
2.3.1 Manual Data Input	7-8
2.3.2 Perforated tape	8-9
2.3.3 Magnetic tape	9
2.3.4 Floppy disk	10
2.3.5 Geometrical Data Input	10
2.3.6 Technological Data Input	10-11
2.4 Canned cycle	11
2.4.1 Subdivided of canned cycle	11
2.5 Reference points and zero points	11
2.5.1 Machine zero point	12
2.5.2 Machine reference point	12
2.6 Programming systems	12
2.6.1 Absolute programming	13
2.6.2 Incremental programming	14
2.7 Cutting tools	15
2.7.1 High carbon steel cutting tools	15
2.7.2 High speed steel cutting tools	15
2.7.3 Cast alloys cutting tools	15
2.7.4 Cemented carbides cutting tools	16
2.7.5 Coated carbides cutting tools	16
2.7.6 Ceramics cutting tools	16
2.7.7 Cermets cutting tools	16
2.7.8 Diamond cutting tools	17

	<ul><li>2.7.9 Cubic boron nitride cutting tools</li><li>2.8 Types of cutting tools</li><li>2.9 Commonly used national codes</li></ul>	17 17-18 19-22
	Chapter 3	
	<ul><li>3. Safety</li><li>3.1 Safety operational</li><li>3.2 Safety tools</li></ul>	23 23 23
	Chapter 4	
	<ul><li>4. Feed and speed</li><li>4.1 Cutting speed</li><li>4.2 Spindle speed</li><li>4.3 Feed rate</li></ul>	24 24 24 24-25
	<u>Chapter 5</u>	
	<ul> <li>5. Milling</li> <li>5.1 Basic types of milling operations</li> <li>5.2 Methods of milling</li> <li>5.3 Milling machines</li> <li>5.4 Types of milling machines</li> <li>5.5 Milling cutters</li> <li>5.6 Bridgeport milling machine</li> <li>5.6.1 Bridgeport IMKII facilities</li> <li>5.6.2 The capabilities of the machine</li> <li>5.6.3 The TNC 155 heidenhain control features</li> </ul>	26 26-27 28-29 29 30-31 31-32 33 33 33 33 34
	Chapter 6	
	6.Computers languages available for CNC programming 6.1 CAD/CAM	45 45-46
	Chapter 7	
	7.Figure design	47-57
*	Chapter 8	
	8. Program of the component	58-60
	Conclusions	61
	Observations	62
	References	63
*	Appendices	64